BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
AT&TCo Standard
SECTION 598-082-202
Issue 1, July 1975
DATA AUXILIARY SET 829-TYPE
MULTIPLE CHANNEL ARRANGEMENTS
(SWITCHED DIAL BACKUP)
INSTALLATION AND CONNECTIONS

designated DDDlA, DDD2A, DDDlB, DDD2B and
REL on the 30-button Call Director.
3.10 The 631DA-or the 2631DA-type key telephone
set, with the wiring modifications given in
Fig. 3, is connected to connectors Jl through J5.
This completes the example of providing twenty-three
FDA arrangements with switchable dial backup to
one of two backup channels. The next example
will illustrate a variety of services being controlled
through use of one Call Director.
Multiple FD and FDA Arrangements With, and
Without, Switchable Dial Backup Service
3.11 This example shows that the customer
requires eleven FDA arrangements and eight
FD arrangements. The customer also requires a
switchable dial backup arrangement, providing one
backup channel, for six of the FDA arrangements
and for five of the FD arrangements. The service
to be provided is shown in Fig. 4. The rules (given
in 3.04) are used to illustrate how the service
shown in Fig. 4 was determined.
3.12 Using rule number 1, it can be seen that
one 18-button Call Director can be used to
control the switching matrix required for the eleven
arrangements (six FDA and five FD arrangements)
requiring dial backup service.
3.13 A total of five FDA arrangements do not
require dial backup service. Using rule
number 2 and referring to Table A, it can be seen
that when eleven FD and/or FDA arrangements
are provided with switchable dial backup service,
there are up to eight pickup keys available for
control of FDA arrangements when a 30-button Call
Director is provided. For this example a 30-button
ISS 1, SECTION 598-082-202
key telephone set, connected to Jl through J5 of
the 48Dl data unit, is used to control the entire
1
service arrangement.
3.14 Table A recommends that pickup keys
designated 1 through 8 be assigned to the
FDA arrangements. Pickup keys 9 through 23
should be assigned to the FD and/or FDA arrangement
requiring dial backup service.
3.15 The required five FDA arrangements are
provided by the 46Al and 46Bl data mountings
terminating the 4W PLs designated 1 through 8.
Positions 1 through 5 provide the required· five
FDA arrangements. Positions 6 through 8 provide
three FD arrangements (rule number 3). The
modems for channels 1 through 8 are connected to
connector Pl of the 46Bl providing services for
channels 1 through 8. The key lead control of
alternate voice circuits 1 through 8 is connected
to connector Pl of the 48Dl data unit. Positions
1 through 5 are alternate voice circuits. The pickup
keys for these positions are therefore designated
TALK 1 through TALK 5, respectively. Positions 6
through 8 require no key lead control functions
hence these keys are left blank.
Note: The 48Cl data units are not provided
in connectors J4 and J5 of the 46Cl data
mounting. These connectors are left unterminated
as switched dial backup service is not required
on channels 1 through 8.
3.16 The required six FDA arrangements to have
switched dial backup service are provided
by the 46Al and 46Bl data mountings terminating

and the 46Al, 46Bl, and 46Cl data mountings.
The B75A cable is used to interconnect the 48Dl
data unit and the 630DA- or the 2630DA-type key
telephone set. The B75A and the B50A cables are
used to interconnect the 48Dl data unit and the
631DA- or the 2631DA-type key telephone set.
3.27 The cable length restriction on the distance
between the 46Bl or the 46Cl data mounting
and the key telephone set is also shown in Fig. 6.
The distance between the 46Bl or the 46Cl data
mounting and the key telephone set is limited to
400 feet (or a maximum loop resistance of 20 ohms).
This will ensure that the pickup keys and lamps
function properly.
D. Power Connections
3.28 The power supply for switchable dial backup
is contained in the 48Dl data unit. The 24
Vac transformer, bridge rectifier, regulated power
supply, the protective fusing, and the 6-foot power
cord are an integral part of the 48Dl data unit.
This single power supply provides voltage for the
operation of the 48Bl data unit, the 48Cl data
unit, and the Call Director's buzzer and lamp
indications.
3.29 The power cord connects from connector
plug P13 on the 48Dl data unit to a 117
Vac source. This power cord will connect to a
power strip that can be equipped in the KS-20018-type
cabinet. Information on the KS-20018-type cabinets
is given in Section 590-010-201.
E. Option Connections
4681 Data Mounting
3.30 The ringing supply for the 48Dl data unit
requires that an installer option be provided
on the 46Bl data mounting. When used with the
48Dl data unit or when it is used in a locally
engineered key system, the installer option on the
ISS 1, SECTION 598-082-202
backplane of the 46Bl must be in the "EXT"
position. When the 46Bl data mounting is used
with the 830- and 2830-type key telephone set,
the installer option must be in the "INT" position.
Note: The designation "EXT" indicates a
ring supply external to the 46Bl data mounting
while the designation "INT" indicates the ring
supply is internal.
4881 Data Unit
3.31 The 48Bl data unit has one installer option
to provide 4 dB of slope equalization on the
receive pair. The 4-dB slope equalizer is provided
when the option designated "4" is provided. The
slope equalizer is bypassed when the option designated
"0" is provided. It is expected that most data
sets will perform better with the 4-dB slope
equalizer option provided; however, if the data set
has provision for dial backup slope equalization,
the 48Bl data unit should be provided with the
4-dB slope equalizer bypassed ("O" option). The
service order should specify whether the strap is
to be in the 0- or 4-dB position on the board.
3.32 The gain of the receive amplifier determines
the receive signal level arriving at the
modem and is a function of the total losses of the